Shares were issued under the Rights Issue as if the Rights Issue had been completed on 30 June 2014, but does not take into account of
any Shares which may be issued upon the exercise of options granted under the Share Option Scheme or any Shares which may be
granted and issued or repurchased by the Company pursuant to the general mandate and the repurchase mandate, and the 622,296,869
Shares issued in July 2014 as a result of the scrip dividend scheme adopted by the Company in June 2014.

5. No adjustments have been made to the unaudited pro forma adjusted consolidated net tangible assets of the Group to reflect any trading
results or other transactions of the Group entered into subsequent to 30 June 2014.

— II-3 —

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

(c) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Adjusted Consolidated Assets and Liabilities of the Group

Unaudited
statement of
consolidated

assets and
liabilities of the

Group as at
30 June 2014

(Note 1)

Estimated net
proceeds from the

Rights Issue (Note 2)

Repayment
of the 2014

Senior Notes
(Note 3)

Unaudited pro
forma statement of

adjusted
consolidated

assets and
liabilities of the

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment ..... 16,763,603 — — 16,763,603

Investment properties ..... 5,362,634 — — 5,362,634

Intangible assets ..... 21,289 — — 21,289

Land use rights ..... 2,107,890 — — 2,107,890

Properties under development ..... 46,772,657 — — 46,772,657

Investment in an associate ..... 42,144 — — 42,144

Investment in a joint venture ..... 34,729 — — 34,729

Deferred income tax assets ..... 2,069,658 — — 2,069,658

Available-for-sale financial assets ..... 210,748 — — 210,748

73,385,352 — — 73,385,352

Current assets
Properties under development ..... 89,607,194 — — 89,607,194

Completed properties held for sale ..... 18,514,139 — — 18,514,139

Inventories ..... 742,922 — — 742,922

Trade and other receivables ..... 27,528,276 — — 27,528,276

Prepaid taxes ..... 8,116,638 — — 8,116,638

Restricted cash ..... 8,538,168 — — 8,538,168

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 15,887,047 2,503,581 (2,373,228) 16,017,400

168,934,384 2,503,581 (2,373,228) 169,064,737

Total assets ..... 242,319,736 2,503,581 (2,373,228) 242,450,089

— II-4 —

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

Unaudited
statement of
consolidated

assets and
liabilities of the

Group as at
30 June 2014

(Note 1)

Estimated net
proceeds from the

Rights Issue (Note 2)

Repayment
of the 2014

Senior Notes
(Note 3)

Unaudited pro
forma statement of

adjusted
consolidated

assets and
liabilities of the

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Senior notes ..... 22,355,324 — — 22,355,324

Bank and other borrowings ..... 24,580,048 — — 24,580,048

Deferred government grants ..... 239,520 — — 239,520

Deferred income tax liabilities ..... 2,308,297 — — 2,308,297

49,483,189 — — 49,483,189

Current liabilities
Advanced proceeds received from

customers ..... 83,429,713 — — 83,429,713

Trade and other payables ..... 34,485,068 — — 34,485,068

Dividend payable ..... 1,507,210 — — 1,507,210

Income taxes payable ..... 8,040,396 — — 8,040,396

Senior notes ..... 2,373,228 — (2,373,228) —

Bank and other borrowings ..... 8,202,095 — — 8,202,095

138,037,710 — (2,373,228) 135,664,482

Total liabilities ..... 187,520,899 — (2,373,228) 185,147,671

Net current assets ..... 30,896,674 2,503,581 — 33,400,255

Total assets less current liabilities ..... 104,282,026 2,503,581 — 106,785,607

Total equity ..... 54,798,837 2,503,581 — 57,302,418

Notes:

1. The balances are extracted from the unaudited consolidated interim balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June 2014 set out in the interim
report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2014.

2. The estimated net proceeds from the Rights Issue are based on 1,271,988,736 Rights Shares to be issued (in the proportion of one
(1) Rights Share for every fifteen (15) Shares held as at the Record Date) at the subscription price of HK$2.50 per Rights Share, after
deduction of the related expenses of approximately HK$25,854,000. For the purpose of the estimated net proceeds from the Right Issue,